DANFLO Control Valves
400 Series Model 10
Principle of Operation
The 400 Series Model 10 DANFLO valve uses a dynamically balanced plug positioned to move axially
(along the valve centerline, parallel to the flow path).  This axial movement determines the annular space
between the plug and the body.  Controlling this movement regulates pressure to a desired set point.
The streamlined flow path in a DANFLO valve means less noise plus high capacity.
The sequence of operation is illustrated in Figures 1 and 2.  The valve ports are identified as follows:

18-8
SS
Ordering Guide
Because of the many variations available in the DANFLO valve line, it is important that the factory know
as much as possible about the intended installation, including:
• Line size and pipe schedule   • Specific gravity of media
• Pressure rating    • Vapor pressure of media
• Maximum line pressure (Inlet & Outlet) • Batch or Continuous operation
• Max/min differential pressures  • Operational mode and type control device
• Max/min line-media temperatures     to be used (pilot, N2 loaded, etc.)
• Max/min line flow rates   • Cavitation trim needed
• Composition of line media   • Special considerations
Typical Applications: Pressure Reducing
A typical DANFLO Model 10 installation as a
pressure reducing control valve.
Locate the sense line connection 10 pipe
diameters from the downstream flange of the
DANFLO valve.
DANFLO Model 10, in combination pressure
control and check valve service, maintains a
constant pressure during normal operation.  If
pump shutdown occurs, inlet pressure to the
valve drops to zero causing the valve to close.  In
its closed position, the DANFLO valve acts as a
check valve by preventing back flow.  Benefit: The
DANFLO valve, in combination pressure control
and check valve service, functions as a control
valve during pump operation and as a check valve
during pump failure or shutdown.  This is helpful
in any installation, but its value is greatest when
space is limited.
(1) Other body materials are available upon request
(2) ENP-Electroless Nickel Plated
(3) NACE Trim meets MR01-75 Latest Edition
3
Pilot
Size
Spring Range Psig Spring Range MPag Spring Range Barg
10 GPM 25-80 0.17-0.55 1.7-5.5
10 GPM 70-200 0.48-1.38 4.8-13.8
10 GPM 200-600 1.38-4.14 13.8-41.4
10 GPM 500-1000 3.45-6.89 34.5-68.9
10 GPM 800-1250 5.52-8.62 55.2-86.2
10 GPM 1250-1500 8.62-10.34 86.2-103.4
10 GPM 1450-2200 10-15.17 100-151.7
25GPM 25-75 0.17-0.52 1.7-5.2
25GPM 60-150 0.41-1.03 4.1-10.3
25GPM 135-300 0.93-2.07 9.3-20.7
25GPM 275-500 1.9-3.45 19.0-34.5
25GPM 450-800 3.1-5.52 31.0-55.2
25GPM 750-1500 5.17-10.34 51.7-103.4
75 GPM 25-75 0.17-0.52 1.7-5.2
75 GPM 60-160 0.41-1.1 4.1-11.0
75 GPM 145-300 1.0-2.07 10.0-20.7
75 GPM 275-500 1.9-3.45 19.0-34.5
75 GPM 450-800 3.1-5.52 31.0-55.2
75 GPM 750-1300 5.17-8.97 51.7-89.6
Pilot Spring Range Options
Note:

Design features, materials of construction and dimensional data, as described in this bulletin, are provided for your information only and should not be
Issued: 11/2009 MJ-1694 Copyright © 2009 SPX Corporation
Control Valve Numbering System
415     -     A     NR     -     10
Danflo Valve Series
41  Pilot Operated
42 Nitrogen Loaded
Pressure Rating
1 150# ANSI
3 300#ANSI
5 600#ANSI
6 900#ANSI
7 1500#ANSI
Materials of Construction
A Non-corrosive
B Non-corrosive Low-Temp
AN Mild-corrosive - NACE
BN Mild-corrosive Low-Temp - NACE
E Corrosive
Control Mode
10 Pilot Operated - Pressure
Reducing
20 Pilot Operated - Back-
Pressure Pressure Relief
40 Nitrogen Loaded - Surge
Relief
Trim Type
NR Standard trim
CT Anti-cavitation trim
Your local contact: